
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446267 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 13 December 2016 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 21 December 2016 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable 
Future programme (TaSF) 

M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing 

C.B. Barnard Corporate Management 

N.J. Gething Planning and Economic Development 

A.J. Mitchell Environment and Compliance 

J.M. Pinkerton OBE Housing 

H.R.D. Williams Finance and Customer Service 

 
 

Public Agenda

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
  

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2016. 
  

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
  

 

4.   Supplementary Capital Estimate for property acquisitions - Key 
Decision 

11 - 14 

 Councillor Harvey 
 
To consider a report on a request for a supplementary capital estimate 
for property acquisitions in the Borough. 
  

 

5.   Treasury Management half-yearly report 15 - 26 

 Councillor Williams 
 
To receive the half-yearly report on the Council’s Treasury Management 
for 2016-17.  
  

 

6.   Establishment of Mayoral Charity Fund 27 - 28 

 Councillor Harvey 
 
To consider a report on the proposal to establish a Spelthorne Mayor’s 
Charity Fund. 
  

 

7.   Calendar of meetings 2017-2018 29 - 36 

 Councillor Harvey 
 
To consider a report on the proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2017-
2018. 
  

 

8.   Development in the Borough (Bugle Returns Public House site) 37 - 56 

 Councillor Harvey 
 
To consider a report on the development of the Bugle Returns public 
house site in the Borough. 
 

 



 
 

 

It may be necessary to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of this item due to the fact that Appendices 1-4 to the 
report contain exempt information within the meaning of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006, Paragraph 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and in 
all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
because divulging the information contained in the appendices to the 
public prior to the development of the site would be likely to give an 
advantage to a person entering into or seeking to enter in a contract 
with the Authority for the redevelopment. 
  

9.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
  

 

10.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent. 
  

 

11.   Exempt Business  

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
  

 

12.   Exempt report - Investment Acquisition in the Borough - Key 
Decision 

57 - 72 

 Councillor Harvey 
 
To consider a report on the acquisition of an investment asset in the 
Borough. 
 
This report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information because, disclosure to the public would prejudice the 
financial position of the authority in the bidding process for the site by 
allowing other bidders to know the position of the Council.  This in turn 
prejudices the community by (i) distorting the bids process and (ii) 
prejudicing the opportunity for the community to acquire a site through 
the Council for the social, environmental and economic benefit of the 
borough.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

23 November 2016 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 

Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 
programme (TaSF) 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 

Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 
 

Apologies: 
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 
 

2306   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 September 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record subject to the words ‘the remaining 80%’ at Minute 2290 6. 
d. being replaced with ‘up to 80%’. 
The minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 25 October 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record, 
 

2307   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

2308   Recommendation from the Audit Committee on the Corporate 
Risk Register  
 

Cabinet considered t
[...]
Council have established a Joint 
Committee to replace the current ‘Surrey County Council Local Committee in 
Spelthorne’. The new Joint Committee will provide the opportunity for the two 
councils to work together to identify solutions to local issues and deliver  
improvements for residents and businesses. The Spelthorne Joint Committee 
meetings will be held in public, enabling local people to have their say. The 
first meeting is on 5 December.  
 

Neighbourhood Services have taken delivery of a new fleet of vehicles which 
will enable the refuse teams to collect textiles and small electricals every 
week, rather than fortnightly, from June 2017. 
 
Following concerns raised by residents, Spelthorne Council commissioned an 
air quality monitoring station to be re-installed in Sunbury Cross. The 
monitoring station is being jointly funded by Spelthorne Council and Heathrow 
Airport. The monitoring results will be uploaded in real time to the Heathrow 
Airwatch website (www.heathrowairwatch.org.uk ), so all interested parties will 
be able to view and download the data. 
 

2315   Urgent items  
 

There were none. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 

Page 9

http://www.heathrowairwatch.org.uk/


 
Cabinet, 23 November 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 1 December 
2016. 

Page 10



 

Cabinet   

21 December 2016 

 

Title Supplementary Capital Estimate for property acquisitions in the 
Borough 

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council on a Key Decision 

Report Author Terry Collier, Chief Finance Officer  

 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Community and Self-Reliance 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to recommend Council: 

 

To approve a supplementary capital estimate for property 
acquisitions within the Borough of £80m for remainder of 
2016/17   

Reason for 
recommendation 

Due to the scale of funding reductions facing the Council and 
additional pressures in areas such as housing and recycling, 
the Council needs to continue to acquire assets which both 
support the economic development and well-being of the 
Borough and provide an investment income for the Council. 

 

1. Key issues 

Background 

1.1 The Council is part way through implementing a wide reaching transformation 
programme - known as ‘Towards a Sustainable Future’ (TaSF). There are 
three strands: (1) use of assets and income generation (2) Knowle Green 
programme and new ways of working (3) structural review. This report links to 
assets and income generation. 

1.2 The TaSF programme has been developed to ensure Spelthorne Borough 
Council is in a strong position to withstand the coming financial challenges. 
The Council has made good progress in addressing these challenges. Since 
2013/14 the Council’s Revenue Support Grant (RSG) has fallen from £2.5m 
and stands at £580,000 for 2016/17. The current financial year is the last year 
that the Council will receive RSG. Beyond this, the Council may well be 
responsible for paying back up to an estimated £750,000 each year to central 
government.  

1.3 As part of its TaSF strategy, the Council has said that it effectively needs to 
be fully self-financing by 2019-20 in order to continue to deliver the services 
that it currently provides.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.4 The reductions in RSG have been on-going for a number of years, and this, 
combined with the need to ‘stand on our own two feet’ financially, means it is 
imperative that the Council focuses on the most effective ways of increasing 
on-going income streams.  

1.5 Earlier this year the Council successfully bid for BP International Campus at 
Sunbury  a key economic asset within the Borough which will provide a long 
term net (after interest, principal repayments etc) income stream for the 
Council in excess of £3m per annum. Whilst this significantly enhances the 
Council’s financial sustainability the sheer scale of funding reductions and 
additional pressures in areas such as housing and recycling means the 
Council needs to continue to acquire further assets which both support the 
economic wellbeing of the Borough and provide an investment income for the 
borough. 

1.6 The Council is continuing to look for a number of significant opportunities 
around the borough which if acquired (i) allow the Council to further secure 
the economic well-being of the borough and also (ii) bring in additional 
substantial on-going income stream from investment assets. In order to be 
able to bid for these opportunities, Council need to:    

(a) Agree a substantial supplementary capital estimate to enable the 
Council to grasp a number of opportunities within the Borough, and 
future opportunities 

Current budget position on acquisitions 

1.7 In July 2016, the Council approved a revised Capital Programme for asset 
acquisitions of £446.2m for 2016/17. This allows the Council to acquire assets 
to (1) assist in the economic and social regeneration of Staines upon Thames 
and our other town centres (2) to assist in service provision and/or (3) to 
generate an on-going income stream.  

Asset opportunities  

1.8 As a Council, we need to be able to respond promptly to opportunities that 
arise in the property market. We are competing alongside commercial 
developers who are building in the borough, as well as institutional investors 
and other councils who are looking to acquire and hold sites for the medium 
to long term (for pensions/annuities/investment streams). 

1.9 The Council is seeking out a number of further significant opportunities have 
arisen around the borough which would (if acquired) secure assets capable of 
generating considerable levels of income, increase our asset base and enable 
the Council to support the on-going economic well-being of the borough.  

 

1.10  The Council needs to be in a clear position to act on an
[...]


 

Cabinet  

21 December 2016 

 

Title Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2016/17 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Ryan Maslen 

Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations Cabinet is asked to note the treasury position achieved during 
the first six months of 2016/17 and the financial environment in 
global markets. 

 

1. Introduction and Context 

1.1 Treasury Management is “the management of the Council’s cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”. 

1.2 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code which requires the Council 
to report on performance of the treasury management function at least twice 
yearly (mid-year and at year end).  

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 was reviewed and 
approved by Cabinet in January 2016 and has been consistently applied 
since the beginning of the financial year. 

1.4 This report is an interim statement of treasury activities for the first six months 
of the financial year, to the end of September 2016. The Council has invested 
and borrowed substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates. This report covers treasury activity and the 
associated monitoring and control of risks.  

External Context – Economic commentary and outlook 

1.5 The UK economic outlook changed significantly on 23rd June 2016. The 
surprise result of the referendum on EU membership prompted forecasters to 
rip up previous projections and dust off worst-case scenarios. Growth 
forecasts had already been downgraded as 2016 progressed, as the very 
existence of the referendum dampene
[...]
 derivative transactions may be arranged with any organisation that meets 
the approved investment criteria. The current value of any amount due from a 
derivative counterparty will count against the counterparty credit limit and the 
relevant foreign country limit. 

 

Page 26



 

Cabinet  

21 December 2016 

 

Title Establishment of Mayoral Charity Fund 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Terry Collier 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate priorities but still 
requires a Cabinet decision 

Recommendations 

 

That Cabinet approves the creation of a registered charity for 
the Mayoral Fund. 

 

That the Leader of the Council, the Chief Finance Office, and the 
Community Development Manager be approved as  the trustees 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 

To enable the Fund to act as Charity and for donors to gift aid 
and make it more attractive for sponsors to match fund 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Mayor has put forward a proposal that the arrangements for the Mayoral 
charity funds are set up as a registered charity. This would enable donors to 
gift aid and will make it easier to persuade sponsors to match fund. Indeed a 
number of commercial entities have stated that they feel only able to provide 
support to Mayoral Funds when they are set up as a registered charities. A 
number of other councils have set up their Mayoral funds as charities. 

1.2 The Fund will be registered as a Charitable Trust with the Charity 
Commission with its objective being: 

“to raise money for charities and other good causes as selected each 
year by the Mayor of Spelthorne. These charities and other good 
causes must be located and undertake their work within the Borough of 
Spelthorne, so that the money raised will improve the lives of 
disadvantaged people within Spelthorne, or otherwise improve the 
quality of life for people within the borough. The Mayor will
[...]
 

Licensing 10 7 5  13 11 29  31 28 28 18  

Members’ CoC  29   14  9   1  12  

Spelthorne Joint 
Committee 

  17   2 20  

(Informal) 

6  19 

(Informal) 

19   

Seminars              

Bank Holidays 
Council Offices closed 

1 & 29   28    25, 26 1  30 2  

 
2 November 2016 v4 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

21 December 2016 

 

Title Development in the Borough (Bugle Returns Public House site) 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Heather Morgan, Head of Regeneration and Growth 

Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Harvey Confidential No (several  
confidential 
appendices) 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked: 

 

 To agree the demolition of the existing building and 
redevelopment of the front part of the site for residential 
development 

 To agree the proposed capital provision of £2.4m for the 
redevelopment of the front part of the site (including 
contingencies) over the period January 2017 – 2019  

 To give delegated authority to the Group Head of 
Regeneration and Growth (in consultation with the 
Leader as Cabinet Member for Strategic Assets) to agree 
the actual spend of the budget and to deal with any minor 
variations (with the agreement of the Deputy Chief 
Executive responsible for Finance as required) 

 To give delegated authority to the Group Head of 
Regeneration and Growth (in consultation with the 
Leader as Cabinet Member for Strategic Assets) to agree 
any subsequent minor amendments to the proposals as a 
result of results of surveys, advice from the Local 
Planning Authority or other responses. 

 To note the current position regarding the options for the 
open land and lakes to the rear of the site and that a 
subsequent report will come to Cabinet  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This is a cross cutting development which will help the Council 
deliver on all four of its key priorities: 

(1) Housing (developing an existing site for housing)  

(2) Financial sustainability (use existing assets to obtain 
ongoing, sustainable revenue streams and capital appreciation)  

(3) Economic Development (using assets to stimulate the local 
economy)  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 
 

(4) Clean and Green Environment (robustly protect our Green 
Belt and provide high quality public spaces)  

 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 On 21 July 2016, Council approved the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2019 which 
set out a very clear vision for how we want to move forward as a borough. It 
focuses on a number of core challenges and how we propose to tackle these. 
The redevelopment of the Bugle Returns PH and the land to the rear gives 
the Council an opportunity to demonstrate to the local community how it is 
going to turn these priorities into firm action. 

1.2 There is an ever growing need for housing, and the Council is striving to meet 
the needs of residents in a variety of ways. One way is to look at whether we 
as a Council can use our existing assets for housing. The Bugle Returns PH 
was bought early in 2016 expressly for this purpose (as well as resolving a 
number of very long standing issues which were on considerable concern to 
the local community and the Council). Any redevelopment will need to respect 
the designation of the site as green belt in the adopted Local Plan, and 
ensure the potential for using the rear of the site for recreation is not stymied.  

1.3 Redevelopment and retention of the site and buildings will ensure the Council 
is maximising the opportunity to obtain an ongoing, sustainable income 
stream and holds on to an asset which will appreciate in value over time. 
There is also scope as part of the process for local architects and construction 
companies to bid for the work, which (if appointed) will be of benefit to the 
local economy.  

1.4 The Position Statement (confidential Appendix 1) gives some very useful 
background including an appraisal which was undertaken on 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

21 December 2016 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination 
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Towards a Sustainable Future 

programme (TaSF) 
Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing 

Councillor C.B. Barnard, Corporate Management 
Councillor N.J. Gething, Planning and Economic Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Environment and Compliance 
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance and Customer Service 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor J.M. Pinkerton OBE, Housing 
 
 

2316   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 23 November 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

 

2317   Disclosures of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

2318   *Supplementary Capital Estimate for property acquisitions - Key 
Decision  

 
The Cabinet considered a report requesting agreement to a substantial 
supplementary capital estimate to enable the Council to be in a position to 
take advantage of a number of opportunities for property acquisitions within 
the Borough, and future opportunities. 

Resolved to recommend Council to approve a supplementary capital 
estimate for property acquisitions within the Borough of £80m for the 
remainder of 2016/17.   
 
Reason for decision 
Due to the scale of funding reductions facing the Council and additional 
pressures in areas such as housing and recycling, the Council needs to 
continue to acquire assets which both support the economic development and 
well-being of the Borough and provide an investment income for the Council. 
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet, 21 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

2319   Treasury Management half-yearly report  
 
The Cabinet considered an interim statement of treasury activities for the first 
six months of the financial year, to the end of September 2016. The report 
covered treasury activity and the associated monitoring and control of risks.  

 
Resolved to note the treasury position achieved during the first six months of 
2016/17 and the financial environment in global markets. 
 

2320   Establishment of Mayoral Charity Fund  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the establishment of a Mayoral Charity 
Fund. The objective of the Charity would be, “to raise money for charities and 
other good causes as selected each year by the Mayor of Spelthorne. These 
charities and other good causes must be located and undertake their work 
within the Borough of Spelthorne, so that the money raised will improve the 
lives of disadvantaged people within Spelthorne, or otherwise improve the 
quality of life for people within the borough.” 
 
Resolved: 
1. that Cabinet approves the creation of a registered charity for the 
 Mayoral Fund; and 
 
2. that the Leader of the Council, the Chief Finance Office, and the 
 Community Development Manager be approved as the trustees. 
 
Reason for decision 
To enable the Mayoral Fund to act as a Charity and for donors to gift aid and 
make it more attractive for sponsors to match fund. 
 

2321   *Calendar of meetings 2017-2018  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a calendar of meetings for the period from 
May 2017 to May 2018. 

 
Cabinet discussed an amendment to the proposed dates for Cabinet and 
Council meetings in December 2017 in order to avoid holding meetings in the 
week leading up to Christmas. 
 
Resolved to recommend the calendar of meetings for 2017-2018 as set out in 
the appendix to the report to Council for approval, subject to bringing forward 
the dates for Cabinet and Council in December 2017 to 12 and 14 December 
respectively. 
 
Reason for Decision 
The calendar of meetings provides a framework for the democratic and 
decision-making procedures that will underpin the delivery of the Council key 
priorities. 



 
Cabinet, 21 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

2322   Development in the Borough (Bugle Returns Public House site)  
 

The Cabinet considered a report on development of the Bugle Returns Public 
House site in Upper Halliford for housing. 

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 

(a) Refurbishment for residential purposes 

(b) Redevelopment for an alternative use  

(c) Demolish the building and use the site for recreation/leisure only 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To agree the demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of 
the front part of the site for residential development; 
 

2. To agree the proposed capital provision of £2.4m for the 
redevelopment of the front part of the site (including contingencies) 
over the period January 2017 – 2019;  
 

3. To give delegated authority to the Group Head of Regeneration and 
Growth (in consultation with the Leader as Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Assets) to agree the actual spend of the budget and to deal 
with any minor variations (with the agreement of the Deputy Chief 
Executive responsible for Finance as required); 
 

4. To give delegated authority to the Group Head of Regeneration and 
Growth (in consultation with the Leader as Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Assets) to agree any subsequent minor amendments to the 
proposals as a result of results of surveys, advice from the Local 
Planning Authority or other responses; and 
 

5. To note the current position regarding the options for the open land and 
lakes to the rear of the site and that a subsequent report will come to 
Cabinet.  

 
Reason for Decision 

This is a cross cutting development which will help the Council deliver on all 
four of its key priorities: 

(1) Housing (developing an existing site for housing)  

(2) Financial sustainability (use existing assets to obtain ongoing, sustainable 
revenue streams and capital appreciation)  

(3) Economic Development (using assets to stimulate the local economy)  

(4) Clean and Green Environment (robustly protect our Green Belt and 
provide high quality public spaces)  

 



 
Cabinet, 21 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 

2323   Leader's announcements  
 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 
The Council has purchased the south west corner of the BP campus in 
Sunbury-on-Thames, completing their ownership of the site. BP will remain 
on the site as tenants, leasing back the offices from the Council for a 
minimum period of 12 years. The arrangement will generate a significant 
annual income for Spelthorne and forms a key part of the Council’s 
strategy to develop new ways of generating long term income streams to 
protect its services.  

 
Spelthorne’s recycling rate is up to 49.2% (from 46.9% for the same period 
last year) thanks to an increase in the amount of food waste being collected 
and the recycling team’s ongoing efforts to educate residents.  
 
A new communal hut has been built at the Commercial Road allotments in 
Staines-upon-Thames which will be officially opened in the spring thanks to a 
grant from the Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ scheme.   
 
Spelthorne MP Kwasi Kwarteng played the role of Speaker of the House as 
part of a Parliament event organised for schools. Teams comprising year 11 
students from Thamesmead, Matthew Arnold and Sunbury Manor schools 
spent the afternoon learning the finer points of the Parliamentary process 
before breaking into groups to debate the lowering of the voting age to 16. 
 
Cllr Ian Harvey has announced that a ‘windfall’ grant of £20,000 per ward 
(£260,000 total) is being made available to local community groups, thanks to 
an improvement in the Council’s finances following the BP purchase. 
Organisations interested in applying should contact one of their ward 
councillors. 
 
Businesses in Staines-upon-Thames have voted for the introduction of a 
Business Improvement District (BID) that will generate over £1.5m over the 
next five years for town centre projects which will improve the visitor 
experience and increase footfall for retailers. The ballot turnout was 45% and 
76% voted in favour of establishing a BID.  
 
The winter Bulletin has been delivered to homes in the Borough and features 
articles about the purchase of the BP campus, Christmas recycling tips and 
local leisure events.  
 
Housing Options have launched the Spelthorne Rent Assure scheme to 
attract private landlords to rent their properties to homeless households. The 
Council is offering to pay local market rate rent directly to landlords for up to 
two years. The first tenant moved in at the beginning of December and three 
more are planned before Christmas. 
 



 
Cabinet, 21 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

Following an increase in the number of evictions from A2Dominion tenancies 
the Housing team has established an early intervention scheme to help 
tenants avoid eviction wherever possible.  
The Spelthorne Disability Sports Club celebrated their 10 Year anniversary 
with a party on 17 December. The Club, which was set up by Leisure Services 
for young people with disabilities, is managed by a team of dedicated 
volunteers and meets every Saturday at Spelthorne Leisure Centre.  
 
Congratulations to Andy Bennett from Littleton Sailing Club who won the 
`Outstanding Service to Sport’ award at the Surrey Sports Awards on 
Tuesday 6 December at the HG Wells Centre in Woking. Mr Bennett was put 
forward for the award after winning the Spelthorne Sports Award in October. 
 
The cumulative Council Tax collection rates up to the end of November were:-  
Council Tax:    83.5% (83.3% sply)  
Council Tax Support  68.10% (64.8% sply) 
Business Rates:   77.92% (74.6% sply)  
Business Rates growth  0.63% 
 

2324   Urgent items  
 
There were none. 
 

2325   Exempt Business  
 
RESOLVED to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 
 

2326   Exempt report - Investment Acquisition in the Borough - Key 
Decision  

 
Cabinet considered a report on an investment acquisition in the Borough. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
To not proceed with the acquisition of the site. 
 
Resolved to: 

1. Approve the acquisition of the investment asset identified in the exempt 
report; 

 

2. Formally agree the offer submitted, and authorise the Chief Executive 
to undertake any necessary subsequent negotiations (including a 
further bid if required) and complete the acquisition (in consultation with 



 
Cabinet, 21 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance); 

 
3. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to decide the most financially 

advantageous funding arrangements for the purchase and ensure the 
acquisition is prudentially affordable; and   

 
4. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 

documentation necessary to acquire the asset. 
 
Reason for Decision 

It will bring in a steady income stream for the term of the lease and give the 
Council the ability to redevelop the site in the future (releasing further 
development value). 

The income stream will assist in the future financial stability of the Council. 
 
 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  



 
Cabinet, 21 December 2016 - continued 

 

 
 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 

decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 6 January 
2017. 


